



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

FA(MAT) No. 185 of 2025

AKASH VERMA *versus* SAMIKSHA

Order Sheet

03/07/2026	Mr. Syed Afaque Hussain, counsel for appellant. Mr. Somkant Verma, counsel for respondent. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that he is filing an application under Section 24 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955. He also submits that though in proceeding under Section 125 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, maintenance of Rs.8,000/- per month has been awarded in favour of the respondent, however, according to his instructions, the appellant is not paying the said amount. Learned counsel for the appellant prays for and is granted 2 weeks time to seek instruction to make his submission. Learned counsel for the parties are also directed to file affidavit stating about the income and details of immovable properties by the next date of hearing. List this case after 2 weeks. Sd/- (Parth Prateem Sahu) Judge Sd/- (Sachin Singh Rajput) Judge
Ravi Mandavi	